Bank borrowings 902,778 1,097,500 – 2,000,278

Floating rate

Bank borrowings 37,393,299 16,409,091 2,283,939 56,086,329

Bank overdrafts 3,375,475 – – 3,375,475

Bills payable 2,925,359 – – 2,925,359

Company

2015

Fixed rate

Finance lease liabilities 16,250 – – 16,250

Convertible bonds – 4,860,972 – 4,860,972

Floating rate

Bank borrowings 11,756,646 1,498,428 – 13,255,074

Bank overdraft 1,826,983 – – 1,826,983

2014

Fixed rate

Finance lease liabilities 32,500 16,255 – 48,755

Floating rate

Bank borrowings 15,019,628 – – 15,019,628

Bank overdraft 2,245,429 – – 2,245,429

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2015

92

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

30 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

a) Market risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

For the floating rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis points (bp) in the interest rate
at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) profit or loss by the amount shown below.  This analysis
assumes that all variables including tax rate are being held constant.

Group Company

100 bp Increase
100 bp

Decrease 100 bp Increase
100 bp

Decrease

$ $ $ $

2015

Floating rate Instruments

Singapore Dollar 364,792 (364,792) 130,111 (130,111)

United States Dollar 131,661 (131,661) – –

2014

Floating rate Instruments

Singapore Dollar 357,284 (357,284) 150,196 (150,196)

United States Dollar 225,925 (225,925) – –

b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss
to the Group. The major classes of financial assets of the Group and of the Company are bank deposits and
trade receivables. For trade receivables, the Group has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is
monitored on an on-going basis through the application of credit approvals, credit limits and debt monitoring
procedures. Where appropriate, the Company and its subsidiary corporations obtain guarantee from the customer
or arrange netting agreements.  For customer of lower credit standing, the Group would usually enforce to

[…]

For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

34 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Prior to 1 January 2015, the functional currency of the Group’s subsidiary corporations, Ocean Eight Shipping Pte. Ltd.
(“OES”) and Ocean Eight Pte. Ltd. (“OE”) was SGD and they have presented their financial statements in SGD.

Following management’s assessment of the appropriate functional currency of OES and OE during the period, OES
and OE changed their functional currency to USD as it is more reflective of the economic effects of the underlying
transactions, events and conditions of OES and OE. This reflects the fact that the sales, purchases and borrowings of
OES and OE were transacted significantly in USD since the financial year ended 31 December 2011.

The Group has accounted for the change in functional currency of OES and OE retrospectively from the financial year
ended 31 December 2011. Accordingly, certain comparative amounts were restated.

The effects of the change in functional currency on the consolidated financial statements of the Group are as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
financial year ended 31 December 2014

Revenue 75,631,090 (1,706,529) 73,924,561

Cost of sales (61,510,629) 1,623,263 (59,887,366)

Gross profit 14,120,461 (83,266) 14,037,195

Other gains – net 624,745 1,155,102 1,779,847

Expenses

– Selling and distribution (1,997,305) 1 (1,997,304)

–  Administrative (15,329,630) 77,301 (15,252,329)

–  Finance (2,365,707) 289,520 (2,076,187)

Loss before income tax (4,947,436) 1,438,658 (3,508,778)

Income tax expense (338,516) – (338,516)

Net loss (5,285,952) 1,438,658 (3,847,294)

BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2015

108

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

34 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

$ $ $

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
financial year ended 31 December 2014 (cont’d)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Currency translation differences arising from consolidation – gains 20,764 161,149 181,913

Total comprehensive loss (5,265,188) 1,599,807 (3,665,381)

(Loss)/profit attributable to:

Equity holder of the company (5,020,435) 1,007,061 (4,013,374)

Non-controlling interests (265,517) 431,597 166,080

(5,285,952) 1,438,658 (3,847,294)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company (5,008,764) 1,119,866 (3,888,898)

Non-controlling interests (256,424) 479,941 223,517

(5,265,188) 1,599,807 (3,665,381)

Loss per share attributable to equity holders of the
Company (cents per share)

–  Basic (0.93) (2.04) (2.97)

–  Diluted (0.93) (2.04) (2.97)

Consolidated balance sheet as at
31 December 2014

Property, plant and equipment 106,902,384 1,500,195 108,402,579

Other reserves (395,650) 45,118 (350,532)

Retained profits 26,915,424 1,005,019 27,920,443

Non-controlling interests 2,441,934 450,058 2,891,992

Consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2014

Property, plant and equipment 109,802,463 (99,612) 109,702,851

Other reserves (407,321) (67,687) (475,008)

Retained profits 31,935,859 (2,042) 31,933,817

Non-controlling interests 2,600,358 (29,883) 2,570,475

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial year
ended 31 December 2015

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 5,581,230 (213,032) 5,368,198

Net cash flows used in investing activities (4,571,927) 213,032 (4,358,895)

ANNUAL REPORT 2015  |  BENG KUANG MARINE LIMITED

109

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2015

35 NEW OR REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

Below are the mandatory standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that have been published,
and are relevant for the Group’s accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016 or later periods and which
the Group has not early adopted:

•  Amendments to FRS 27: Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements (effective for annual periods beginning
on or after 1 January 2016)